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I. STATEMENT
A. Procedural History.
1. Rasier, LLC (Rasier or Respondent) is a Transportation Network Company (TNC) regulated by the Commission pursuant to §§ 40-10.1-601 et seq., C.R.S., and Rules 6700 et seq. of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2016).
2. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC commenced on November 20, 2017 when the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119221 to Rasier.  Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC commenced on January 2, 2018 when Staff issued CPAN No. 120466 
to Rasier.  Each CPAN became a complaint to appear before the Commission when Rasier failed 
to pay the prescribed civil penalty within ten days after the issuance of the CPANs.  See 
§ 40-7-116(1)(d)(I), C.R.S. 
3. Decision No. R18-0102-I (mailed on February 9, 2018) consolidated Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC, pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1 (2015).

4. Rasier and Staff are the only Parties to this proceeding. 

5. The procedural histories of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC are set forth in Decisions previously issued in these Proceedings.  Procedural histories are repeated here as necessary to put this Interim Decision in context.
6. Decision No. R18-0166-I (mailed on March 7, 2018) adopted a procedural schedule for this proceeding, scheduled dates for oral argument on motions (if needed) and a final prehearing conference, and set dates for the evidentiary hearing.   

7. Decision No. R18-0202-I (mailed on March 21, 2018) granted Rasier’s Unopposed Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule, and Request for Waiver of Response Time, filed on March 16, 2018, and made several modifications to the adopted procedural schedule.
  Decision No. R18-0202-I also granted Rasier’s Unopposed Motion for Waiver of Rule 1202(c), and Request for Waiver of Response Time, filed on March 20, 2018, and waived Rule 1202(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, to allow Rasier to file a reply brief on preliminary motions or petitions (due on March 23, 2018) up to 35 pages.  Finally, Decision No. R18-0202-I waived response time to both unopposed motions, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  

8. Pursuant to the adopted procedural schedule, on March 23, 2018, Respondent filed Rasier, LLC’s Petition for Declaratory Order.  On April 13, 2018, Staff filed Staff’s Response to Rasier, LLC’s Petition for Declaratory Order.  On April 27, 2018, Respondent filed Rasier, LLC’s Reply in Support of Petition for Declaratory Order.  

B. Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss.
9. On March 23, 2018, Staff and Rasier filed a Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss Specific Violations from CPAN 119221 and Waive Response Time (Stipulated Motion to Dismiss).  As a result of settlement negotiations conducted between Staff and Rasier, the Parties agreed that 1,788 violations cited in CPAN No. 119221 should be dismissed voluntarily.  Staff and Rasier state that they agreed to the requested stipulated dismissals “in the spirit of compromise and in light of the uncertainties of trial,” as well as to limit litigation expenses and to promote administrative efficiency.  Significantly, the Parties have agreed that:  “The resolution of these violations by joint stipulated motion will not have precedential effect on any other Commission matter.”
  

10. Exhibit A to the Stipulated Motion to Dismiss sets forth the violations the Parties have agreed to dismiss voluntarily and lists the driver’s name, the total number of violations to be dismissed for that driver, and the specific counts that correlate to CPAN No. 119221.  

11. The Stipulated Motion to Dismiss is silent regarding whether the Parties have agreed that the voluntary dismissal should be with or without prejudice.

12. Since Staff and Raiser jointly filed the Stipulated Motion to Dismiss, response time will be waived, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.

13. The Stipulated Motion to Dismiss states good cause, and it will be granted.  Staff and Rasier conducted settlement negotiations, and as a result they agreed that 1,788 specific violations cited in CPAN No. 119221 should be dismissed voluntarily.  The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds that these voluntary dismissals will cause no prejudice to either Staff or Rasier.  The ALJ also finds that the resolution of these violations by voluntary dismissal, pursuant to the Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss, will have no precedential effect on any other pending or future Commission matter or proceeding.

14. The 1,788 Counts in CPAN No. 119221 concerning those violations and listed 
in Exhibit A will be dismissed without prejudice.  Attachment A to this Interim Decision (identical to Exhibit A) sets forth the Counts and specific violations to be dismissed from 
CPAN No. 119221, and lists the driver’s name, the total number of violations to be dismissed for that driver, and the specific counts that correlate to CPAN No. 119221.  

15. Staff will be ordered to file, on or before May 14, 2018, an Amended 
CPAN No. 119221 in this Proceeding that removes the 1,788 Counts that are being dismissed and that recalculates the amounts of the civil penalties sought to be assessed for each remaining Count and in total for the CPAN.

C. Staff’s Unopposed Motion to Amend.
16. On March 23, 2018, Staff filed Staff’s Unopposed Motion to Amend 
CPAN No. 119221 (Motion to Amend).  Staff states that Respondent does not object to the requested amendment and requests that response time be waived.
  The Motion to Amend does not affect the violations cited in CPAN No. 120466 in Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC.
  

17. The Motion to Amend requests leave to amend the Nature of the Violation stated in 537 Counts of CPAN No. 119221 involving 11 drivers who continued to drive for Rasier following a conviction for, or guilty plea to, a drunk driving offense.  Staff explains that all 537 Counts cited violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, which requires that:  
A TNC shall not permit a person to act as a driver unless the person is at least 21 years of age; has a valid driver’s license; is medically qualified to drive as required by rule 6713; and is not disqualified to drive based on the results of the driving history research report required by rule 6711 or the criminal history record check required by rule 6712.
For these 537 Counts involving 11 drivers, the Nature of the Violation in CPAN No. 119221 cited Rule 6711, 4 CCR 723-6 (driving history).  A drunk driving conviction or guilty plea has both an administrative (§ 42-2-126, C.R.S.) and a criminal (§ 42-4-1301, C.R.S.), nature.  For these 537 Counts involving 11 drivers, Staff wishes to add Rule 6712 to the Nature of the Violation in order to reflect the criminal background check basis for the cited violations of Rule 6708(a), as follows:  

Nature of Violation:  Permitting a person to act as a driver that is not qualified to drive based on rule 6711 (driving history) and rule 6712 (criminal history).  (Driver [insert driver name]).

These amendments would not modify the citations to Rule 6708(a) as the rule Staff has charged Rasier with violating in these 537 Counts.
  

18. As noted, Rasier does not object to the requested amendments.  Staff asserts that these amendments will not prejudice Respondent, principally because the specific rule cited for violation by Raiser (Rule 6708(a)) will not change.  Moreover, Staff points out that the hearing is more than seven months away, so that Rasier has adequate notice to address the amendments.
  

19. Response time to the Motion to Amend will be waived.

20. The ALJ agrees with Staff that these amendments will cause no prejudice to Rasier and that Raiser will have adequate, timely notice of the amendments to modify its defense against these 537 Counts, if necessary.  The amendments to the Nature of the Violation in the 537 Counts do not broaden the purpose or scope of CPAN No. 119221, because the specific rule violation cited continues to be Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, which includes reference to Rule 6712 related to criminal background checks as a basis for disqualification of TNC drivers.  These amendments instead provide a more definite statement of the alleged facts underlying the cited violations that Staff will seek to prove in the hearing.  Even with the amendments, Rasier will continue to be reasonably informed of the violations of Rule 6708(a) cited in these 537 Counts.   
21. The Motion to Amend states good cause and will be granted.  

22. Exhibit A to the Motion to Amend sets forth a list of the 11 drivers who Staff asserts had drunk driving convictions or guilty pleas resulting in the cited violations of Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, as well as the 537 Counts being amended to include both Rules 6711 and 6712 in the Nature of the Violations.  Attachment B to this Interim Decision sets forth the same information as in Exhibit A to the Motion to Amend, and lists the Counts in CPAN No. 119221 that will be amended by Staff.  

23. Staff will be ordered to file, on or before May 14, 2018, an Amended 
CPAN No. 119221 in this Proceeding that restates the Nature of the Violation for the 537 Counts as requested in the Motion to Amend and granted in this Decision.  

D. Oral Argument on Preliminary Motions.
24. Decision No. R18-0202-I scheduled an oral argument on preliminary motions or petitions in this Proceeding for May 8, 2018 at 1:30 p.m.  

25. The ALJ has determined that oral argument on Rasier’s Petition for Declaratory Order will be beneficial.  Therefore, the ALJ will hear oral argument as scheduled.  Each Party will have 30 minutes to present its oral argument.  If it wishes, Rasier may reserve up to ten minutes of its time for rebuttal argument.  
II. ORDER 

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. The Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss Specific Violations from CPAN 119221 and Waive Response Time, filed by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) and Rasier, LLC, on March 23, 2018, is granted.  

2. Response time to the Joint Stipulated Motion to Dismiss Specific Violations from CPAN 119221 and Waive Response Time is waived, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.   

3. The 1,788 Counts of Civil Penalty Assessment (CPAN) No. 119221, as set forth in Attachment A to this Decision, are dismissed without prejudice.  

4. Staff’s Unopposed Motion to Amend CPAN 119221, filed by Staff on March 23, 2018, is granted.  

5. Response time to Staff’s Unopposed Motion to Amend CPAN 119221 is waived, pursuant to Rule 1308(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.
6. On or before May 14, 2018, Staff shall file an Amended CPAN No. 119221 in this Proceeding that removes the 1,788 Counts that have been dismissed by this Decision and that recalculates the amounts of the civil penalties sought to be assessed for each remaining Count and in total for CPAN No. 119221.  The Amended CPAN No. 119221 shall include the amendments to the Nature of the Violation as granted by this Decision for the 537 Counts set forth in Attachment B to this Decision.  

7. Oral argument on Rasier’s Petition for Declaratory Order shall proceed as scheduled on May 8, 2018 at 1:30 p.m.

8. This Decision is effective immediately.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Decision No. R18-0202-I added to the procedural schedule April 27, 2018 as the due date for reply briefs on preliminary motions or petitions and rescheduled the date for oral argument on the preliminary motions to May 8, 2018.  


�  Stipulated Motion to Dismiss, ¶5, pages 2 and 3.


� Rule 41(a)(1), Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure, states: “Unless otherwise stated in the notice of dismissal or stipulation, the dismissal is without prejudice, except that a notice of dismissal operates as an adjudication upon the merits when filed by a plaintiff who has once previously dismissed in any court an action based on or including the same claim.”  The exception at the end of this quote does not apply to the Stipulated Motion to Dismiss.  See Rule 1001 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1 (“Where not otherwise inconsistent with Title 40 or these rules, the Commission, a hearing Commissioner, or an Administrative Law Judge may seek guidance from or may employ the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure.”)


�  Motion to Amend, pages 1 and 4.


�  Motion to Amend, Footnote 1, page 1.


�  Motion to Amend, ¶¶ 4-6, pages 2 and 3.


�  Motion to Amend, ¶ 7, page 3.
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